A.29202 p.1 (Corr.) MMW

Decision No. 41634

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY for an order authorizing it (a) to ) issue and sell at public binding \$3,500,000 principal amount of its ) First Mortgage Bonds, \_\_\_\_\_ Series due 1978 and (b) to execute the ) Second Supplemental Indenture supplemental to its Indenture ) Mortgage dated December 1, 1940.

Application No. 29202 (First Supplemental)

ORIGINAL

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The Commission by Decision No. 41529, dated April 27, 1948, authorized Sierra Pacific Power Company, subject to the provisions of said decision, to issue and sell, on or before May 31, 1948, \$3,500,000 face amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, \_\_\_\_\_% Series due 1978.

Applicant reports in its first supplemental application filed May 14, that its registration statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission has not yet been declared effective and that therefore it is not in a position to invite bids for the purchase of said bonds. It requests the Commission to extend the authority granted by said Decision No. 41529 for an additional period of at least sixty days.

The Commission has considered applicant's request and is of the opinion that such request should be granted, therefore,

-1

A.29020 p.2 (Corr.) MMW

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that paragraph "1" of the order in Decision No. 41529, dated April 27, 1948, reading:

"1. Sierra Pacific Power Company, after the effective date hereof and on or before May 31, 1948, may issue and sell at a price to be fixed by a supplemental order, \$3,500,000 face amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, \_\_\_\_% Series due 1978."

be, and it is hereby, amended to read:

"1. Sierra Pacific Power Company, after the effective date hereof and on or before August 31, 1948, may issue and sell at a price to be fixed by a supplemental order, \$3,500,000 face amount of its First Mortgage Bonds, \_\_\_\_% Series due 1978."

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the order in Decision No. 41529, dated April 27, 1948, will remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this first Supplemental Order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this order is effec-

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>25th</u> day. of May, 1948.

Commissioners